Vegas Trojans vs. Zion Lions
5/7/16, 8:00 PM

Regular Season

Dixie sun bowl

EEE Total
Vegas Trojans @@ 14
Zion Lions E@ 23

SCORING SUMMARY:

1st Quarter

ZI0: James Thompson 49 yd Pass from Josh Ford (CNV) 0-6
Z10: Nick Hafen (PAT) 0-7

ZIO: (SAFETY) 0-9

VT: Mike Ball 15 yd Rush (TD) 6-9
VT: Gerryl Bennett (PAT) 7-9

2nd Quarter

ZI0: Josh Ford 10 yd Rush (TD) 7-15
Z10: Nick Hafen (PAT) 7-16

3rd Quarter

VT: Gerryl Bennett 46 yd Pass from James Cammack (CNV) 13-16

VT: Skyler Sandoval (PAT) 14-16

ZI0: Rimo Mapu 24 yd Rush (TD) 14-22
ZI0: Nick Hafen (PAT) 14-23

4th Quarter

Game Summary Vegas Trojans  Zion Lions

First Downs 12 12
Rushes-Yards 30 43 33 117
Recep-Yards 14 185 7 133
Passing Yards 185 133
Comp-Attempts 14 23 7 14
TD-INT 1 2 1 2
Fumbles-Lost 2 2 2 2
Penalties-Yards 12 87 15 124
3rd Down Conv 5 13 3 12
4th Down Conv 1 4 1 9
FG Made-Att 0 0 1
Tackles 0 0
Sacks-Yards 0 0



Time of Possession 33:57 31:05

RUSHING LEADERS:

No. Player Rushes Yards TDs Fumbles No. Player Rushes Yards TDs Fumbles
17 Mike Ball 10 34 1 0 5 RimoMapu 9 46 1 0
11 Tim Fisher 7 24 0 0 1 Josh Ford 15 34 1 0
James -
7 13 -15 0 1 2 Misi Tupe 2 17 O 0
Cammack
4 Matt Feula 3 12 0 0
81 BaileyGlass 1 9 0 0
36 Sione Tapuosi 3 -1 0 1
PASSING LEADERS:
No. Player Comp Att Yards TD INT No. Player Comp Att Yards TD INT
James
14 21 185 1 1 1 Josh Ford 7 14 133 1 2
Cammack
RECEIVING LEADERS:
No. Player Rec Yards TDs No. Player Rec Yards TDs
Gerryl .
2 6 113 1 81 Bailey Glass 4 51 O
Bennett
James
5 KrisKellum 1 28 O 22 1 49 1
Thompson
17 Mike Ball 1 17 O 16 Kaipo Hurtt 2 33 0
James
80 2 10 O
Samuels
Akoya
9 ) 1 9 0
Hudgins
88 Kyriell Davis 1 7 0
11 Tim Fisher 1 1 0
19 Colin Mayers 0 0
FIELD GOAL LEADERS:
No. Player Made Att Avg Long No. Player Made Att Avg Long
2 Misi Tupe 0 1 00 O

PUNTING LEADERS:



No. Player Punts Avg Long No. Player Punts Avg Long

Gerryl .
2 42.5 46 25 Nick Hafen 1 43.0 43

Bennett
2 Misi Tupe 1 41.0 41

KICKOFF RETURN LEADERS:

No. Player Ret Yards TDs No. Player Ret Yards TDs
88 Kyriell Davis 1 0 0 10 Trey Smith 1 13 0
Dominic
12 1 13 0
Vargas

PUNT RETURN LEADERS:

No. Player Ret Yards TDs No. Player Ret Yards TDs
88 Kyriell Davis 1 0 0 10 Trey Smith 1 9 0
Dudle
gg oY 0 o
Leaupepe

DEFENSIVE LEADERS:

No. Player Tackles Sacks Yards INT No. Player Tackles Sacks Yards INT
Matthew
8 ) 0.0 00 7 1
Mitchell
Toriano
17 0.0 0.0 O 1
Taulogo

PLAY BY PLAY:

Qtr Down To Go Ball On Team No. Player Type Yards Result Score Notes
1 10 VT 35 VT Kickoff 25
ZIo Kick return 0
Z10 Rimo
1 10 ZIo 5 Rush 2
40 Mapu
ZIo Josh
2 8 ZIO 1 Rush 7
42 Ford
Z10 Rimo First
31 ZIo 5 Rush 2
49 Mapu Down
1st 1 10 VT49 7O 1 Josh Ford  Completion 49
James .
Z2I0 22 Reception 49 Touchdown 0-6
Thompson

1st 1 3 VT3 ZI0 25 Nick Hafen Extra Point Made 0-7



1st

1st
1st
1st
1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st
1st
1st
1st

1st

1st

1st

1st
1st
1st

1st

1st
1st

1st

R, W N R

A B WN

10

10

10

10

10

12

17
17
15
15

10

10

10

10

10

15
13

10

ZI035 ZI0 25
VT
vT20 VT 17
V124 VT 17
V129 VT 17
VT34 VT 17

VT39 VT

VT34 VT

210 17

VT 28 ZIO 36

VT30 ZIO

VT35 ZIO 1

VT35 ZI0 1

VT33 VT

VT33 ZI0 1
VT

VI8 VT 7

VT35 VT 2

ZI0 12

VT47 ZI0 1
Z10 16
VT45 ZIO 4
VT4l zZIO 1
VT31 ZI0 1

VT31 ZIO

VT36 ZIO 1

VT34 ZIO 1
VT

VT 37 ZIO

Nick Hafen Kickoff
Kick return

Mike Ball ~ Rush

Mike Ball ~ Rush

Mike Ball  Rush

Mike Ball ~ Rush

Penalty: Delay of
Game

Interception thrown

Toriano )
Interception caught
Taulogo
Sione
) Rush
Tapuosi

Penalty: False Start

Josh Ford  Incompletion
Josh Ford  Rush
Timeout
Josh Ford  Interception thrown

Interception caught

James

Rush
Cammack
Gerryl

Y Kickoff

Bennett
Dominic .

Kick return
Vargas

Josh Ford  Completion
Kaipo Hurtt Reception
Matt Feula Rush

Josh Ford  Rush

Josh Ford  Incompletion

Penalty: False Start

Josh Ford  Rush
Josh Ford  Interception thrown
Interception caught

Penalty: Face Mask

25

13

Touchback

First Down

Repeat
Down

Repeat
Down

Safety

First Down

Repeat
Down



1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd

A W N R

11

10

11

10

10

15

10

17
18
10

10
10

10

VT 39

VT 36

VT 49

VT 49

VT 44

VT 39

ZI10 15

ZI0 3

VT 35

VT 30

ZI10 33

ZI0 26
ZI0 25
Z10 33
ZI0 36

VT 23
VT 23

VT 24

VT 19

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

ZI0

ZI0
VT
VT

VT

VT

VT

ZI0

Z10

Z10
ZIOo
Z10
ZI0
VT

VT
VT

VT

VT

ZI0

Z10

17

17

88

17

10

N U

17

32

Mike Ball

James
Cammack

Mike Ball

Gerryl
Bennett

Dudley
Leaupepe

Mike Ball

Gerryl
Bennett

Gerryl
Bennett

Trey Smith

Josh Ford
Rimo Mapu
Rimo Mapu
Misi Tupe

Mike Ball

James
Cammack

James
Cammack

Dave
Bishoff

Josh Ford

Rush
Rush
Rush

Penalty: False Start

Penalty: False Start

Punt

Punt return

Fumbled
Recovered fumble

Rush

Extra Point

Penalty: False Start

Kickoff
Kick return
Penalty: Holding

Rush
Rush
Rush
Punt

Punt return

Incompletion

Rush

Rush

Fumbled

Recovered fumble

Rush

46

15

50

13

First Down

Repeat
Down

Repeat
Down

Touchdown
Made

Repeat
Down

Repeat
Down

6-9

7-9



2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd

2nd

2nd

2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd

A WO N RPN

10

10

11

11

10

10

10

10
14

15

15

28
18
11

VT 10
VT 3
ZI10 35

VT 35

VT 42

VT 39

VT 34

VT 34

ZI0 36

VT 49
VT 41
VT 35
VT 34
VT 34
VT 34

VT 24
VT 28
VT 19

VT 9

VT 15

VT 15

VT 28
VT 18
VT 11

Z10
ZIo
Z10
VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

ZI0

VT

ZI0
VT

ZI0
Z10
ZI0
ZIo

Z10

ZI0
ZIo
Z10
ZI0

ZI0

ZI0

ZI0

ZI0
Z10
ZI0

1
25
25

88

10

81

81

Josh Ford
Nick Hafen
Nick Hafen

James
Cammack

Kyriell Davis

James
Cammack

James
Cammack

Gerryl
Bennett

Trey Smith

Matt Feula

Josh Ford
Josh Ford
Matt Feula
Josh Ford
Bailey Glass

Josh Ford
Bailey Glass
Josh Ford
Bailey Glass

Josh Ford

Misi Tupe
Misi Tupe
Misi Tupe

Rush
Extra Point
Kickoff

Kick return
Completion
Reception

Rush

Penalty: False Start

Incompletion

Punt

Punt return

Penalty: Pass
Interference

Rush

Penalty: Offside
Rush
Incompletion
Rush

Completion
Reception

Rush
Rush
Completion

Reception

Penalty: False Start
Incompletion
Penalty: Holding

Rush
Rush
Field Goal

10 Touchdown
Made

55

25

39

15

10

10 First Down

10
10 First Down

6 Repeat
Down

S

10

7

28 Missed

7-15
7-16



2nd

2nd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd
3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd
3rd
3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

10

10

10

10

10

15
14

10

10

15

10

VT 20

VT 20

Z10 35

VT 41

VT 49

VT 46
VT 49

VT 49

VT 49

ZI0 46
Z10 47
VT 47

VT 43

VT 48

VT 48

ZI0 46

ZI0 3

ZI0 8

VT 35

VT 30

ZI0 40

VT

VT

ZIo

VT

VT

VT

VT
VT

VT

Z10

ZI0
ZI0
Z10

Z10

Z10

ZIo

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

ZI0

11

80

11

81

11

36

James
Cammack

Tim Fisher

James
Cammack

James
Samuels

James
Cammack

Tim Fisher

James
Cammack

Rimo Mapu
Josh Ford
Josh Ford

Josh Ford
Bailey Glass

Tim Fisher

James
Cammack

Gerryl
Bennett

Skyler
Sandoval

Sione

Rush

Rush
--- Halftime ---

Penalty: Face Mask

Completion

Reception

Rush

Rush

Timeout

Rush

Penalty: False Start

Rush
Rush
Rush

Penalty: Delay of
Game

Completion
Reception
Rush

Completion

Reception

Penalty: False Start

Extra Point

Penalty: Offside

Penalty: Personal Foul

Rush

16

46

46

11

Turnover on
Downs

Repeat
Down

Repeat
Down

Turnover on
Downs

Touchdown

Repeat
Down

Made

Repeat
Down

Touchback

13-16

14-16



3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd

3rd
3rd
3rd

3rd

3rd
3rd

3rd

10

10

10

15

15

14

14

10

24

21

10

10

10

ZI0 44

ZI10 40

ZI0 40

ZI10 40

Z10 27

Z10 26

ZI0 13

Z10 18

Z10 18

Z10 17

Z10 17

ZI10 25
ZI0 11
ZI0 14

ZI0 45

VT 24
VT3

ZI0 35

Z10

VT
VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

ZIO0

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

Z10
ZI0
Z10
ZI0
ZIo
ZI0
ZIO
Z10

VT

36

11

17

11

81

16

25

Tapuosi

Sione
Tapuosi

Tim Fisher

James
Cammack

James
Cammack

James
Cammack

Gerryl
Bennett

Mike Ball

Tim Fisher

James
Cammack

Gerryl
Bennett

James
Cammack

James
Cammack

Rimo Mapu
Josh Ford
Bailey Glass
Josh Ford
Kaipo Hurtt
Rimo Mapu
Nick Hafen

Fumbled

Recovered fumble

Rush

Incompletion

Rush

Completion

Reception

Rush

Penalty: lllegal
Contact

Penalty: False Start

Rush

Completion

Reception

Incompletion

Rush

Penalty: Holding
Rush
Completion
Reception
Completion
Reception

Rush

Extra Point

Penalty:
Unsportsmanlike
Conduct

13

13

13

10

31
31
31
31
24

15

First Down

Repeat
Down

Turnover on

Downs

First Down

First Down
Touchdown

Made

14-22
14-23



3rd

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th
4th

4th
4th

4th

4th

4th

10

10

13

10

10

10

10

18

50

VT 20

VT 17

VT 45

ZI0 15

ZI0 14

ZI0 14

ZI0 5

ZI0 6

ZI0 9

ZI0 9
ZI0 9

ZI0 45
Z10 43

ZI0 37

ZI0 35

Z10 43

Z10
VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

ZI0

ZI0

ZI0

Z10

ZI0
ZI0
VT
VT
VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

25
88

17

36

25
88
11
11

80

Nick Hafen Kickoff
Kyriell Davis Kick return

James
Rush
Cammack

James .
Completion
Cammack

Kris Kellum Reception

James .
Completion

Cammack

Gerryl .
Reception

Bennett

Mike Ball ~ Rush

James

Incompletion
Cammack
James _
Cammack Completion
Akoya .
. Reception
Hudgins
Akoya
ve Fumbled
Hudgins
Recovered fumble
Sione
) Rush
Tapuosi

Josh Ford  Rush
Penalty: False Start

Josh Ford  Incompletion
Nick Hafen Punt

Kyriell Davis Punt return
Tim Fisher Rush

Tim Fisher Rush

James .
Completion
Cammack

James .
Reception
Samuels

James
Rush
Cammack

James .
Completion

50

28

28

40

40

17

Touchback

First Down

First Down

Repeat
Down

Touchback

First Down



4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th
4th
4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th

4th
4th

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10
17

ZI0 26

ZI0 21

Z10 20

ZI0 20

ZI0 16

ZI0 15

ZI0 16
Z10 18
ZI0 15

VT 35

VT 35

VT 35

50

ZI0 44

ZI10 37

Z10 42
ZI0 35

VT
Z10

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

ZIO

Z10
ZI0
ZIo

VT

VT

VT

ZI0

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

Z10

Z10
ZIO0

17

11

19

Cammack

Mike Ball

James
Cammack

Tim Fisher

James
Cammack

James
Cammack

James
Cammack

Rimo Mapu

Rimo Mapu
Josh Ford

James
Cammack

James
Cammack

Colin
Mayers

James
Cammack

Gerryl
Bennett

James
Cammack

Gerryl
Bennett

James
Cammack

Matthew
Mitchell

Josh Ford
Josh Ford

Reception

Penalty: Offside
Completion
Reception

Incompletion

Rush

Rush

Rush

Rush
Rush
Penalty: Block in Back

Incompletion

Completion

Reception
Penalty: Personal Foul

Completion

Reception

Completion

Reception

Interception thrown

Interception caught

Rush
Rush

17

Turnover on
Downs

First Down



