Vegas Trojans vs. Zion Lions

5/7/16, 8:00 PM

Regular Season

Dixie sun bowl

	1	2	3	4	Total
Vegas Trojans	7	0	7	0	14
Zion Lions	9	7	7	0	23

SCORING SUMMARY:

1st Quarter

ZIO: James Thompson 49 yd Pass from Josh Ford (CNV) 0-6

ZIO: Nick Hafen (PAT) 0-7

ZIO: (SAFETY) 0-9

VT: Mike Ball 15 yd Rush (TD) 6-9

VT: Gerryl Bennett (PAT) 7-9

2nd Quarter

ZIO: Josh Ford 10 yd Rush (TD) 7-15

ZIO: Nick Hafen (PAT) 7-16

3rd Quarter

VT: Gerryl Bennett 46 yd Pass from James Cammack (CNV) 13-16

VT: Skyler Sandoval (PAT) 14-16

ZIO: Rimo Mapu 24 yd Rush (TD) 14-22

ZIO: Nick Hafen (PAT) 14-23

4th Quarter

Game Summary	Vegas T	rojans	Zion Lions		
First Downs	12		12		
Rushes-Yards	30	43	33	117	
Recep-Yards	14	185	7	133	
Passing Yards	185		133		
Comp-Attempts	14	23	7	14	
TD-INT	1	2	1	2	
Fumbles-Lost	2	2	2	2	
Penalties-Yards	12	87	15	124	
3rd Down Conv	5	13	3	12	
4th Down Conv	1	4	1	9	
FG Made-Att	0	0	0	1	
Tackles	0		0		
Sacks-Yards	0		0		

RUSHING LEADERS:

No	. Player	Rushes	Yards	s TDs	Fumbles	No	. Player	Rushes	Yards	TDs	Fumbles
17	Mike Ball	10	34	1	0	5	Rimo Mapu	9	46	1	0
11	Tim Fisher	7	24	0	0	1	Josh Ford	15	34	1	0
7	James Cammack	13	-15	0	1	2	Misi Tupe	2	17	0	0
						4	Matt Feula	3	12	0	0
						81	Bailey Glass	1	9	0	0
						36	Sione Tapuosi	3	-1	0	1

PASSING LEADERS:

No	. Player	Comp	Att	Yards	TD	INT	No	. Player	Comp	Att	Yards	s TD	INT
7	James Cammack	14	21	185	1	1	1	Josh Ford	7	14	133	1	2

RECEIVING LEADERS:

No	. Player	Rec	Yards	s TDs	No	. Player	Rec	Yards	s TDs
2	Gerryl Bennett	6	113	1	81	Bailey Glass	4	51	0
5	Kris Kellum	1	28	0	22	James Thompson	1	49	1
17	Mike Ball	1	17	0	16	Kaipo Hurtt	2	33	0
80	James Samuels	2	10	0					
9	Akoya Hudgins	1	9	0					
88	Kyriell Davis	1	7	0					
11	Tim Fisher	1	1	0					
19	Colin Mayers	1	0	0					

FIELD GOAL LEADERS:

No. Player	Made	Att	Avg	Long	No	. Player	Made	Att	Avg	Long
					2	Misi Tupe	0	1	0.0	0

PUNTING LEADERS:

No. Player	Punts	Avg	Long		No	o. Player	Punts	Avg	Long	
Gerryl 2 Bennett	2	42.5	46		25	Nick Hafen	1	43.0	43	
Berniett					2	Misi Tupe	1	41.0	41	
KICKOFF RETUR	n leadef	RS:								
No. Player	Ret	Yard	s TDs		No	o. Player	Ret	Yards	TDs	
88 Kyriell Davi	s 1	0	0		10	Trey Smith	1	13	0	
					12	Dominic Vargas	1	13	0	
PUNT RETURN	_EADERS:									
No. Player	Ret	Yard	s TDs		No	o. Player	Ret	Yards	TDs	
88 Kyriell Davi	s 1	0	0		10	Trey Smith	1	9	0	
					88	Dudley Leaupepe	1	0	0	
DEFENSIVE LEA	DFRS:									
No. Player		s Sack	s Yards	INT	No	o. Player	Tackles	s Sacks	s Yards	INT
	10.0111					Matthew				
					8	Mitchell	0.0	0.0	7	1
					17	Toriano Taulogo	0.0	0.0	0	1
PLAY BY PLAY:										
Qtr Down To G	io Ball Or	Team	No.	Player	Туре		Yards	Resul	t	Score Notes
1 10 VT 3	5 VT			Kickoff	25					
		ZIO			Kick re	eturn	0			
1 10 ZIO 40	ZIO	5	Rimo Mapu	Rush	2					
2 8 ZIO 42	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	7					
3 1 ZIO 49	ZIO	5	Rimo Mapu	Rush	2		First Down			
1st 1 10	VT 49	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Comp	letion	49			
		ZIO	22	James Thompson	Recep	tion	49	Touch	ndown	0-6
1st 1 3	VT 3	ZIO	25	Nick Hafen	Extra l	Point		Made	9	0-7

1st	1	10	ZIO 35		25	Nick Hafen	Kickoff	65		
				VT			Kick return	0	Touchback	
1st	1	10	VT 20	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	4		
1st	2	6	VT 24	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	5		
1st	3	1	VT 29	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	5	First Down	
1st	1	10	VT 34	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	5		
1st	2	5	VT 39	VT			Penalty: Delay of Game	5	Repeat Down	
1st	2	10	VT 34	VT			Interception thrown	-6		
				ZIO	17	Toriano Taulogo	Interception caught	0		
1st	1	10	VT 28	ZIO	36	Sione Tapuosi	Rush	-2		
1st	2	12	VT 30	ZIO			Penalty: False Start	5	Repeat Down	
1st	2	17	VT 35	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Incompletion			
1st	3	17	VT 35	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	2		
1st	4	15	VT 33	VT			Timeout			
1st	4	15	VT 33	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Interception thrown	25		
				VT			Interception caught	0		
1st	1	10	VT 8	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	-8	Safety	0-9
1st	1	10	VT 35	VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Kickoff	25		
				ZIO	12	Dominic Vargas	Kick return	13		
1st	1	10	VT 47	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Completion	2		
				ZIO	16	Kaipo Hurtt	Reception	2		
1st	2	8	VT 45	ZIO	4	Matt Feula	Rush	4		
1st	3	4	VT 41	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	10	First Down	
1st	1	10	VT 31	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Incompletion			
1st	2	10	VT 31	ZIO			Penalty: False Start	5	Repeat Down	
1st	2	15	VT 36	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	2		
1st	3	13	VT 34	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Interception thrown	-3		
				VT			Interception caught	0		
1st	1	10	VT 37	ZIO			Penalty: Face Mask	5		

1st	2	8	VT 39	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	-3		
1st	3	11	VT 36	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	13	First Down	
1st	1	10	VT 49	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	0		
1st	4	1	VT 49	VT			Penalty: False Start	5	Repeat Down	
1st	4	6	VT 44	VT			Penalty: False Start	5	Repeat Down	
1st	4	11	VT 39	VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Punt	46		
				ZIO	88	Dudley Leaupepe	Punt return	0		
				ZIO			Fumbled			
				VT			Recovered fumble			
1st	1	10	ZIO 15	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	15	Touchdown	6-9
1st	1	3	ZIO 3	VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Extra Point		Made	7-9
1st	1	10	VT 35	VT			Penalty: False Start	5	Repeat Down	
1st	1	15	VT 30	VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Kickoff	50		
				ZIO	10	Trey Smith	Kick return	13		
1st	1	10	ZIO 33	ZIO			Penalty: Holding	7	Repeat Down	
1st	1	17	ZIO 26	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	-1		
2nd	2	18	ZIO 25	ZIO	5	Rimo Mapu	Rush	8		
2nd	3	10	ZIO 33	ZIO	5	Rimo Mapu	Rush	3		
2nd	4	7	ZIO 36	ZIO	2	Misi Tupe	Punt	41		
				VT			Punt return	0		
2nd	1	10	VT 23	VT			Incompletion			
2nd	2	10	VT 23	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	1		
2nd	3	9	VT 24	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	0		
				VT	7	James Cammack	Fumbled			
				ZIO	32	Dave Bishoff	Recovered fumble			
2nd	1	10	VT 19	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	9		

2nd	2	1	VT 10	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	10	Touchdown	7-15
2nd	1	3	VT 3	ZIO	25	Nick Hafen	Extra Point		Made	7-16
2nd	1	10	ZIO 35	ZIO	25	Nick Hafen	Kickoff	55		
				VT			Kick return	25		
2nd	1	10	VT 35	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	7		
				VT	88	Kyriell Davis	Reception	7		
2nd	2	3	VT 42	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	-3		
2nd	3	6	VT 39	VT			Penalty: False Start	5	Repeat Down	
2nd	3	11	VT 34	VT	7	James Cammack	Incompletion			
2nd	4	11	VT 34	VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Punt	39		
				ZIO	10	Trey Smith	Punt return	9		
2nd	1	10	ZIO 36	VT			Penalty: Pass Interference	15		
2nd	1	10	VT 49	ZIO	4	Matt Feula	Rush	8		
2nd	2	2	VT 41	VT			Penalty: Offside	6		
2nd	1	10	VT 35	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	1		
2nd	2	9	VT 34	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Incompletion			
2nd	3	9	VT 34	ZIO	4	Matt Feula	Rush	0		
2nd	4	9	VT 34	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Completion	10		
				ZIO	81	Bailey Glass	Reception	10	First Down	
2nd	1	10	VT 24	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	-4		
2nd	2	14	VT 28	ZIO	81	Bailey Glass	Rush	9		
2nd	3	5	VT 19	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Completion	10		
				ZIO	81	Bailey Glass	Reception	10	First Down	
2nd	1	9	VT 9	ZIO			Penalty: False Start	6	Repeat Down	
2nd	1	15	VT 15	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Incompletion			
2nd	2	15	VT 15	ZIO			Penalty: Holding	13	Repeat Down	
2nd	2	28	VT 28	ZIO	2	Misi Tupe	Rush	10		
2nd	3	18	VT 18	ZIO	2	Misi Tupe	Rush	7		
2nd	4	11	VT 11	ZIO	2	Misi Tupe	Field Goal	28	Missed	

2nd	1	10	VT 20	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	0		
2nd	2	10	VT 20	VT	11	Tim Fisher	Rush Halftime	3		
3rd	1	10	ZIO 35	ZIO			Penalty: Face Mask	16		
3rd	1	10	VT 41	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	8		
				VT	80	James Samuels	Reception	8		
3rd	2	2	VT 49	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	-3		
3rd	3	5	VT 46	VT	11	Tim Fisher	Rush	3		
3rd	4	2	VT 49	VT			Timeout			
3rd	4	2	VT 49	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	0	Turnover on Downs	
3rd	1	10	VT 49	ZIO			Penalty: False Start	5	Repeat Down	
3rd	1	15	ZIO 46	ZIO	5	Rimo Mapu	Rush	1		
3rd	2	14	ZIO 47	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	6		
3rd	3	8	VT 47	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	4		
3rd	4	4	VT 43	ZIO			Penalty: Delay of Game	5	Repeat Down	
3rd	4	9	VT 48	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Completion	0		
				ZIO	81	Bailey Glass	Reception	0	Turnover on Downs	
3rd	1	10	VT 48	VT	11	Tim Fisher	Rush	6		
3rd	2	4	ZIO 46	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	46		
				VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Reception	46	Touchdown	13-16
3rd	1	3	ZIO 3	VT			Penalty: False Start	5	Repeat Down	
3rd	1	8	ZIO 8	VT	3	Skyler Sandoval	Extra Point		Made	14-16
3rd	1	10	VT 35	VT			Penalty: Offside	5	Repeat Down	
3rd	1	15	VT 30	VT			Penalty: Personal Foul	11	Touchback	
3rd	1	10	ZIO 40	ZIO	36	Sione	Rush	0		

						Tapuosi				
				ZIO	36	Sione Tapuosi	Fumbled			
				VT			Recovered fumble			
3rd	1	10	ZIO 44	VT	11	Tim Fisher	Rush	4		
3rd	2	6	ZIO 40	VT	7	James Cammack	Incompletion			
3rd	3	6	ZIO 40	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	0		
3rd	4	6	ZIO 40	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	13		
				VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Reception	13	First Down	
3rd	1	10	ZIO 27	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	1		
3rd	2	9	ZIO 26	ZIO			Penalty: Illegal Contact	13		
3rd	1	10	ZIO 13	VT			Penalty: False Start	5	Repeat Down	
3rd	1	15	ZIO 18	VT	11	Tim Fisher	Rush	0		
3rd	2	15	ZIO 18	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	1		
				VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Reception	1		
3rd	3	14	ZIO 17	VT	7	James Cammack	Incompletion			
3rd	4	14	ZIO 17	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	-8	Turnover on Downs	
3rd	1	10	ZIO 25	ZIO			Penalty: Holding	10		
3rd	1	24	ZIO 11	ZIO	5	Rimo Mapu	Rush	3		
3rd	2	21	ZIO 14	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Completion	31		
				ZIO	81	Bailey Glass	Reception	31	First Down	
3rd	1	10	ZIO 45	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Completion	31		
				ZIO	16	Kaipo Hurtt	Reception	31	First Down	
3rd	1	10	VT 24	ZIO	5	Rimo Mapu	Rush	24	Touchdown	14-22
3rd	1	3	VT 3	ZIO	25	Nick Hafen	Extra Point		Made	14-23
3rd	1	10	ZIO 35	VT			Penalty: Unsportsmanlike Conduct	15		

;	3rd	1	10	50	ZIO	25	Nick Hafen	Kickoff	50	
					VT	88	Kyriell Davis	Kick return	0	Touchback
4	4th	1	10	VT 20	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	-3	
,	4th	2	13	VT 17	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	28	
					VT	5	Kris Kellum	Reception	28	First Down
4	4th	1	10	VT 45	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	40	
					VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Reception	40	First Down
4	4th	1	10	ZIO 15	VT	17	Mike Ball	Rush	1	
,	4th	2	9	ZIO 14	VT	7	James Cammack	Incompletion		
4	4th	3	9	ZIO 14	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	9	
					VT	9	Akoya Hudgins	Reception	9	
					VT	9	Akoya Hudgins	Fumbled		
					ZIO			Recovered fumble		
4	4th	1	10	ZIO 5	ZIO	36	Sione Tapuosi	Rush	1	
4	4th	2	9	ZIO 6	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	3	
4	4th	3	6	ZIO 9	ZIO			Penalty: False Start	4	Repeat Down
4	4th	3	6	ZIO 9	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Incompletion		
4	4th	4	6	ZIO 9	ZIO	25	Nick Hafen	Punt	43	
					VT	88	Kyriell Davis	Punt return	0	Touchback
4	4th	1	10	ZIO 45	VT	11	Tim Fisher	Rush	2	
4	4th	2	8	ZIO 43	VT	11	Tim Fisher	Rush	6	
4	4th	3	2	ZIO 37	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	2	
					VT	80	James Samuels	Reception	2	First Down
,	4th	1	10	ZIO 35	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	-8	
,	4th	2	18	ZIO 43	VT	7	James	Completion	17	

						Cammack			
				VT	17	Mike Ball	Reception	17	
4th	3	1	ZIO 26	ZIO			Penalty: Offside	5	
4th	1	10	ZIO 21	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	1	
				VT	11	Tim Fisher	Reception	1	
4th	2	9	ZIO 20	VT	7	James Cammack	Incompletion		
4th	3	9	ZIO 20	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	4	
4th	4	5	ZIO 16	VT	7	James Cammack	Rush	1	Turnover on Downs
4th	1	10	ZIO 15	ZIO	5	Rimo Mapu	Rush	1	
4th	2	9	ZIO 16	ZIO	5	Rimo Mapu	Rush	2	
4th	3	7	ZIO 18	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	-3	
4th	4	10	ZIO 15	ZIO			Penalty: Block in Back	10	
4th	1	10	VT 35	VT	7	James Cammack	Incompletion		
4th	2	10	VT 35	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	0	
				VT	19	Colin Mayers	Reception	0	
4th	3	10	VT 35	ZIO			Penalty: Personal Foul	15	
4th	1	10	50	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	6	
				VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Reception	6	
4th	2	4	ZIO 44	VT	7	James Cammack	Completion	7	
				VT	2	Gerryl Bennett	Reception	7	First Down
4th	1	10	ZIO 37	VT	7	James Cammack	Interception thrown	2	
				ZIO	8	Matthew Mitchell	Interception caught	7	
4th	1	10	ZIO 42	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	-7	
4th	2	17	ZIO 35	ZIO	1	Josh Ford	Rush	-5	